average observed in 2018. Therefore, the hourly countertrades are divided by the respective

level of minimum capacity (i.e. 700 MW throughout 2018) and the number of hours with coun-

tertrade in 2018. The resulting ratio could be applied to the level of minimum capacities of any

projection period to estimate the average hourly countertrade volume.

In a second step the volume is allocated to the directions based on the historical distribution of

the flow.

In the third and last step the volumes are priced at the historical average price spreads for north-

and sourthbound countertrades based on the respective historical upward and downward reg-

ulation prices in Denmark West and Germany. The costs where estimated for three different

cases. In the normal case the estimated price spreads equal the histrorical price spreads from

2018. The best case scenario assumes that the price spreads for 2019 and 2020 will be 25%

DK1-DE Countertrade Monitoring Report 2018  8/24

Doc. 18/01072-14

below the level of 2018 while the worst case scenario is based on 25% higher price spreads

compared to 2018. The table below shows the assumptions upon which the estimations are

made.

 Normal Case Best Case Worst Case

CT hours  18% 18% 18%

Average price upward ENDK (EUR) 50,67 .49,67 51,68

Average price downward ENDK (EUR) -6,07 -11,60 -0,54

Average price upward TTG (EUR) 50,32 44,79 55,86

Average price downward TTG (EUR) -42,63 -43,64 -41,63

Table 3 Assumptions for cost estimation.

The respective results of the forecasts are shown in the table below.

Jan – Mar

2019

Apr – Dec

2019
Sum 2019 Sum 2020

MinCap according to Joint

Declaration (MW)
900 1.000 - 1.100

CT hours  379 1.137 1.516 1.516

Total costs Normal Case

(EUR)
8.010.585 26.701.948 34.712.533 39.162.858

Total costs Best Case (EUR) 6.007.938 20.026.461 26.034.400 29.372.143

Total costs Worst Case (EUR) 10.013.231 33.377.436 43.390.666 48.953.572

Table 4 Forecast of Joint Declaration costs.

DK1-DE Countertrade Monitoring Report 2018  9/24

Doc. 18/01072-14

5. Countertrade in Germany

The following figure shows information on the countertrade prices for TenneT on the German
intraday market. It reflects the minimum and maximum price for countertrading on a monthly
basis. In 21 hours in 2018 the price for countertrading in the German intraday market was neg-
ative.

Figure 4 Prices on the German intraday market.

5.1 Impact of countertrading on the German intraday market